offer. An option may be exercised in accordance with the terms of the Scheme at any time during a period to
be determined and notified by the directors at the time of such grant to each grantee, which period commence
on the date of acceptance of the offer for the grant of option but shall end in any event not later than 10 years
from the date of grant of the option subject to the provisions for early termination thereof.

As at 31 December 2010, the number of shares in respect of which options were outstanding under the
Scheme was 17,405,675 (2009: 16,000,000), representing 3% (2009: 5%) of the shares of the Company in issue at
that date.

APPENDIX I� FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– I-50 –

The following table discloses details of the Company’s share options held by directors and employees during
the year:

Date of grant

Exercise

price per

share Exercisable period

Outstanding at

1 January

2010

Exercised

before

adjustment

during the

year

Adjustment

during the

year

Exercised

after

adjustment

during the

year

Granted

during the

year

Forfeiture

during the

year

Outstanding at

31 December

2010
HK$ (note)

(note)

Directors of the

Company

27 May 2009 0.9063 28 May 2009 to

26 May 2019

1,300,000 — 220,415 (818,685) — — 701,730

9 July 2009 0.9063 9 July 2009 to

24 May 2018

3,900,000 (300,000) 610,380 (2,105,190) — — 2,105,190

19 April 2010 1.716 20 April 2010 to

19 April 2020

— — — — 1,500,000 — 1,500,000

5,200,000 (300,000) 830,795 (2,923,875) 1,500,000 — 4,306,920

Employees 27 May 2009 0.9063 28 May 2009 to

26 May 2019

4,590,000 — 778,235 (422,214) — — 4,946,021

9 July 2009 0.9063 9 July 2009 to

24 May 2018

6,210,000 — 1,052,907 (470,173) — — 6,792,734

19 April 2010 1.716 20 April 2010 to

19 April 2020

— — — — 980,000 (280,000) 700,000

19 April 2010 1.716 20 April 2011 to

19 April 2020

— — — — 360,000 (210,000) 150,000

19 April 2010 1.716 20 April 2012 to

19 April 2020

— — — — 360,000 (210,000) 150,000

16 December

2010

1.35 17 December 2010 to

16 December 2020

— — — — 144,000 — 144,000

16 December

2010

1.35 17 December 2011 to

16 December 2020

— — — — 108,000 — 108,000

16 December

2010

1.35 17 December 2012 to

16 December 2020

— — — — 108,000 — 108,000

10,800,000 — 1,831,142 (892,387) 2,060,000 (700,000) 13,098,755

Total 16,000,000 (300,000) 2,661,937 (3,816,262) 3,560,000 (700,000) 17,405,675

Exercisable at

the end of the

year 16,000,000 16,889,675

Weighted

average

exercise price

(HK$) 1.06 1.06 0.91 0.91 1.68 1.72 1.03

note:	� The exercise price and the number of share options outstanding at 31 December 2010 have been
adjusted to reflect the effect of the open offer on 4 March 2010.

APPENDIX I� FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– I-51 –

The following table discloses details of the Company’s share options held by directors and employees during
the prior year:

Date of grant

Exercise

price per

share Exercisable period

Outstanding at

1 January

2009

Granted

during the

year

Cancelled with

modification

during the year

Granted with

modification

during the year

Forfeited

during the

year

Outstanding at

31 December

2009
HK$

Directors of the

Company

25 May 2008 4.85 25 May 2008 to

24 May 2018

3,900,000 — (3,900,000) — — —

27 May 2009 1.06 28 May 2009 to

26 May 2019

— 1,300,000 — — — 1,300,000

9 July 2009 1.06 9 July 2009 to

24 May 2018

— — — 3,900,000 — 3,900,000

3,900,000 1,300,000 (3,900,000) 3,900,000 — 5,200,000

Employees 25 May 2008 4.85 25 May 2008 to

24 May 2018

8,400,000 — (6,210,000) — (2,190,000) —

27 May 2009 1.06 28 May 2009 to

26 May 2019

— 4,590,000 — — — 4,590,000

9 July 2009 1.06 9 July 2009 to

24 May 2018

— — — 6,210,000 — 6,210,000

8,400,000 4,590,000 (6,210,000) 6,210,000 (2,190,000) 10,800,000

Total 12,300,000 5,890,000 (10,110,000) 10,110,000 (2,190,000) 16,000,000

Exercisable at the end

of the year 16,000,000

Weighted average

exercise price (HK$) 4.85 1.06 4.85 1.06 4.85 1.06

On 9 July 2009, the Company repriced 10,110,000 outstanding share options (the “New Options”) previously
granted on 25 May 2008 (the “Old Options”). The exercise price was reduced from HK$4.85 to the then current
market price of HK$1.06. The incremental fair value of HK$3,997,000 (equivalent to RMB3,519,000) which is
the excess of the New Options’ fair value over the Old Options’ fair value as at 9 July 2009 was recognised in
profit or loss immediately.

On 19 April 2010, the following share options were granted:

(i)	 2,480,000 share options exercisable commencing from 20 April 2010 to 19 April 2020, which vested